

## 2024 New Hampshire Democratic Party Resolutions Rules

- Registered New Hampshire Democrats can submit a proposed Resolution to the NHDP Resolutions Committee via email (<u>resolutions@nhdp.org</u>) or via mail to 105 North State Street, Concord NH 03301 between March 15th and April 15th, 2024. Resolutions must be received by 5 pm on April 15th, 2024.
- 2. Proposed Resolutions must include the name and all contact information of the prime sponsor and all cosponsors. Each Resolution must have one prime sponsor and no more than ten (10) cosponsors. The first person listed shall be considered the prime sponsor if not otherwise noted.
- 4. Proposed Resolutions should fit into one of the following topic categories;
  - A. Discussing support or opposition to a Federal issue;
  - B. Laudatory of a Democrat or uncomplimentary about a Republican; or
  - C. Memorializing a NH Democrat who has passed away following the adjournment of the 2022 state convention.
- 3. The NHDP Resolutions Committee will review all proposed Resolutions between April 15th through April 25th, 2024.
- 4. Resolutions that have been approved by the Resolutions Committee will be sent to Convention Delegates in the Official Call to the Convention. The proposed Resolutions will be published on (10 days before Convention), ten business days before the State Convention.
  - a. A proposed Resolution will have been deemed approved by the Committee if a majority of the Resolutions Committee votes in favor of that proposed Resolution.

- b. The Resolutions Committee reserves the right to dispose of proposed Resolutions that are repetitious, stylistically incongruous, would be in conflict with the governing bodies of the New Hampshire Democratic Party or not designed to advance the principles of the New Hampshire Democratic Party.
- 5. Sponsors of Resolutions that are not approved by the Committee will receive a notice of committee action.
- 6. Resolutions that are approved by the Resolutions Committee will be voted on by NHDP delegates to the state convention via a virtual balloting system. More information on how to vote will be available in the coming weeks, but rest assured that casting a ballot will be safe, easy, and accessible. For questions about the convention, please email <u>convention@nhdp.org</u>.

2024 NHDP Resolutions Committee:

NHDP 2nd Vice Chair Maura Sullivan, Chair Hon. Mike Rollo Walter King KR Epstein Ellis Robinson Catherine Farkas Jason Telerski